

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 11-1315 (consolidated with Lead No. 11-1302, 11-1323)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

LUMINANT GENERATION COMPANY LLC, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

Respondents,

On Petition for Review of an Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

**PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL STAY OF EPA'S FINAL
TRANSPORT RULE**

William A. Moore
General Counsel
Stephanie Zapata Moore
Senior Counsel
Luminant Generation Company LLC
500 N. Akard Street, 14th Floor
Dallas, Texas 75201

Robert C. Walters
General Counsel
Stacey H. Doré
Associate General Counsel
Energy Future Holdings Corp.
1601 Bryan Street
Dallas, Texas 75201

Dated: September 15, 2011

Peter D. Keisler
Roger R. Martella, Jr.
C. Frederick Beckner III
Timothy K. Webster
R. Juge Gregg
Rachel D. Gray
Sidley Austin, LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

F. William Brownell
Hunton & Williams LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037

*Counsel for Petitioners**

*additional counsel on inside cover

P. Stephen Gidiere III
Balch & Bingham LLP
Suite 1500
1901 Sixth Avenue North
Birmingham, Alabama 35203

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF EXHIBITS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

GLOSSARYvii

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. LUMINANT IS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS 5

 A. EPA Violated The CAA’s Notice Requirements..... 5

 Lack of Notice Regarding Inclusion of Texas for PM_{2.5} 7

 Lack of Notice Regarding Actual Emissions Limitations Imposed on
Texas 8

 B. EPA’s Texas Emissions Budgets Exceed Its Statutory Authority 10

 C. EPA Lacks Authority To Impose Any Emissions Limits On Texas
Under The Circumstances Here 14

II. LUMINANT WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A
STAY 16

III. THE BALANCE OF HARMS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST
STRONGLY FAVOR A STAY 18

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF EXHIBITS

- Exhibit 1 Addendum Pursuant to Circuit Rule 18(a)(4):
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases
- Exhibit 2 Statutory Addendum:
(1) Clean Air Act Section 110, 42 U.S.C. §7410
(2) Clean Air Act Section 307, 42 U.S.C. §7607
- Exhibit 3 Environmental Protection Agency, Final Rule, *Federal Implementation Plans: Interstate Transport of Fine Particulate Matter and Ozone and Correction of SIP Approvals*, 76 FR 48208 (Aug. 8, 2011) (Final Rule).
- Exhibit 4 Environmental Protection Agency, Proposed Rule, *Federal Implementation Plans To Reduce Interstate Transport of Fine Particulate Matter and Ozone*, 75 FR 45210 (Aug. 2, 2010) (Proposed Rule or Notice)
- Exhibit 5 EPA Support Documents:
- 1) Excerpts of EPA, Transport Rule Primary Response to Comments (June 2011) (Response to Comments)
 - 2) Excerpts of EPA, Emissions Inventory Final Rule Technical Support Document (June 28, 2011)(Emission Inventory TSD)
 - 3) Excerpts of EPA, Air Quality Modeling Final Rule Technical Support Document (June 2011)(Air Quality TSD)
 - 4) Excerpts of EPA, Significant Contribution and State Emissions Budgets Final Rule Technical Support Document (July 2011)(Sig. Contribution TSD)
 - 5) Excerpts of EPA's Annual Air Quality Assessment Tool PM_{2.5} Excel Spreadsheet (EPA Spreadsheet)

- Exhibit 6 Luminant Generation Company LLC, et al. to Environmental Protection Agency Administrator Lisa P. Jackson, et al., Request for Partial Reconsideration and Stay of EPA's Final Rule (Aug. 5, 2011) (Recon. Pet.)
- Exhibit 7 Luminant Generation Company LLC, et al. to Environmental Protection Agency Administrator Lisa P. Jackson, et al., Additional Information and Supplementation in Support of Request for Partial Reconsideration and Stay of EPA's Final Rule (Sept. 9, 2011) (Supp. Pet.)
- Exhibit 8 Office of Management and Budget, Summary of Interagency Working Comments on Draft Language under EO 12866 Interagency Review (July 11, 2011) (*OMB Summary of Interagency Working Comments*)
- Exhibit 9 Declarations in Support of Motion to Stay:
- 1) Declaration of David A. Campbell, Chief Executive Officer, Luminant Holding Company LLC (Campbell Dec.)
 - 2) Declaration of Stephen J. Kopenitz, Vice President of Mining, Luminant Mining Company LLC (Kopenitz Dec.)
 - 3) Declaration of Ken Smith, Vice President of Construction Management, Luminant (K. Smith Dec.)
 - 4) Declaration of Matthew Goering, Vice President of Solid Fuels and Emissions Strategy, Luminant Energy Company LLC, (Goering Dec.)
 - 5) Declaration of Warren P. Lasher, Manager of Long-Term Planning and Policy for the Electric Reliability Council of Texas (Lasher Dec.)
 - 6) Declaration of Charles L. Smith, Executive Director, Mount Pleasant Industrial Foundation, Titus County, Texas (C. Smith Dec.)
 - 7) Declaration of Judge Brian P. Lee, County Judge, Titus County, Texas (Lee Dec.)

- 8) Declaration of Dr. Lynn Dehart, Superintendent of Schools, Mount Pleasant Independent School District (Dehart Dec.)
- 9) Declaration of Dr. Bradley Johnson, President, Northeast Texas Community College, Titus County, Texas (Johnson Dec.)
- 10) Declaration of Roy W. Hill, Mayor, City of Fairfield, Texas (Hill Dec.)
- 11) Declaration of David E. Zuber, P.E., President, Fairfield Industrial Development Corporation, Freestone County, Texas (Zuber Dec.)
- 12) Declaration of Judge Linda K. Grant, County Judge, Freestone County, Texas (Grant Dec.)
- 13) Declaration of George M. Robinson, President, Fairfield Hospital District, Fairfield, Texas (Robinson Dec.)
- 14) Declaration of Jonathan Gardner, International Vice President, Seventh District of the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, AFL-CIO (Gardner Dec.)
- 15) Declaration of William Scott Perlet, Mining Industry Market Manager, HOLT Texas Ltd.(Perlet Dec.)
- 16) Declaration of Dr. M. Ray Perryman, President and Chief Executive Officer, The Perryman Group (Perryman Dec.)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Armour & Co. v. Freeman</i> , 304 F.2d 404 (D.C. Cir. 1962)	16
<i>In re Core Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	4
* <i>Envtl. Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	6, 8
<i>Interstate Natural Gas Ass'n v. FERC</i> , 756 F.2d 166 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	4
* <i>Kennecott Corp. v. EPA</i> , 684 F.2d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	9, 10
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	13
* <i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	1, 12, 13, 19
<i>Ne. Md. Waste Disposal Auth. v. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	5
<i>NRDC v. Jackson</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2011 WL 2410398 (7th Cir. June 16, 2011)	15
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	10
* <i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	5, 9

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
 510 U.S. 200 (1994)16

Union Oil Co. v. EPA,
 821 F.2d 678 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 5

Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.,
 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977)5

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1651(a) 4

*Clean Air Act §110, 42 U.S.C. §7410.....1, 2, 10, 12

*Clean Air Act §307, 42 U.S.C. §7607.....5, 9

FEDERAL REGISTER

62 FR 60318 (Nov. 7, 1997) 9

63 FR 57356 (Oct. 27, 1998) 9

69 FR 4566 (Jan. 30, 2004).....9

70 FR 25162 (May 12, 2005).....9

75 FR 45210 (Aug. 2, 2010)2, 6, 7, 8, 9

75 FR 54778 (Sept. 9, 2010).....3

75 FR 58312 (Sept. 24, 2010).....3

76 FR 29652 (May, 23, 2011).....2, 14, 16

76 FR 48208 (Aug. 8, 2011)1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 10, 11, 13, 14, 17, 19, 20
